03/13/2020

From the Juvenile Court of Maury County, TN.

RE: TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT ORDER ADM2020-00428

To all those who have cases in the Maury County Juvenile Court,

Pursuant to Administrative Order ADM2020-00428 of the Supreme Court of Tennessee dated 03/13/2020, the following cases will continue to take place in person in the Juvenile Court for Maury County, Part 1 (Columbia) & Part II (Mt, Pleasant) between 03/16/2020 and 03/31/2020:

- Dependency and Neglect cases (Emergency Custody)
 - ency and Neglect cases (Emergency Custody) Initial settings (preliminary hearings) for emergency petitions of D&N (private party & DCS); 0
 - Previously reset preliminary hearings where a parent has not yet been to court; 0
- Juvenile Detention Hearings;
- Delinquent or Unruly cases where the juvenile is currently at a detention facility, and disposing of the case could potentially have that juvenile come out of that facility;
- Child Support •
 - Initial Appearances for Respondents who are incarcerated with a bond; 0
 - Incarcerated Respondents whose court date could result in their bond being reduced or terminated; 0
- Proceedings where temporary injunctive relief has been sought;

All other IN PERSON court proceedings will be reset until 04/01/2020 or later, subject to further orders from the Supreme Court of Tennessee.

The Juvenile Court will remain open and available to take up any cases that can be handled through means other than in person hearings. If there are matters that need to be addressed, Judge Chapman or Judge Bailey will be glad to have conference calls, group emails, etc. with all parties to a case to address any matters that need to be addressed, but do not rise to one of the bulleted areas above.

The resetting of cases will be handled through the Juvenile Court Clerk's Office with Judge Chapman or Judge Bailey making the decision if there is a disagreement among parties about the assigned reset day. Disputes regarding assigned reset dates will be handled via conference calls, group emails, etc. as described above with Judge Chapman and Judge Bailey.

The Maury County Juvenile Services office will operate in the following manner until further notice:

- Juvenile Services will cease all in home visits with juveniles on probation or receiving services. All Check in will be done via telephone or video.
- School contacts will be done only if necessary.
- Foster Care Review Board will not hold any face to face meetings. Reviews will be done via conference calls. 3.
- Assessments will be done via telephone conference. 4.

Lee Bailey General Sessions & Juvenile Court Judge

Douglas K. Chapman General Sessions & Juvenile Court Judge

